
 

Meeting 
 

Planning Committee B 

Date and time 
 

Wednesday 14th December, 2022 
 

At 7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee B (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Claire Farrier 
Vice Chair: Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 
Councillors 
 

Melvin Cohen 
Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

Gill Sargeant 
Tony Vourou 
 

  
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Richard Barnes Joshua Conway Michael Mire 
Nagus Narenthira Danny Rich Tim Roberts 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 9 December 2022 at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
 

Governance Service contact:  planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  
Media Relations contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be audiocast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council.

mailto:planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 12 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Addendum (if applicable)  

 
 

 
6.   15 The Ridings, Alverstone Avenue, Barnet, EN4 8DR - 

TPP/0112/22 - East Barnet  
 

13 - 22 

 
7.   66 - 68 High Road, N2 9PN - 22/2862/FUL - East Finchley  

 
23 - 40 

 
8.   585 Watford Way, NW7 3JG - 22/4293/FUL - Mill Hill  

 
41 - 64 

 
9.   53 Finchley Lane, NW4 1BY - 22/1959/FUL - Hendon  

 
65 - 80 

 
10.   Talmud Torah Tiferes Shlomo Boys School, Danescroft Avenue, 

NW4 2NB - 22/0695/RCU - Hendon  
 

81 - 88 

 
11.   Peaberry Court, 87 Greyhound Hill, NW4 4JE - 22/1437/OUT - 

Hendon  
 

89 - 108 

 
12.   67 Parkside Drive, Edgware, HA8 8JU - 22/1176/FUL - 

Edgwarebury  
 

109 - 126 

 
13.   Newstead Court, 33 Brent Street, NW4 2EF - 22/2650/FUL - 

Hendon  
 

127 - 142 

 
14.   35 - 37 Brent Street, NW4 2EF - 22/2138/FUL - Hendon  

 
143 - 154 

 
15.   Any item(s) that the Chair decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 
 



 
 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee B 

 
15 November 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier (Chair) 

 
Councillors: 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor Nick Mearing-
Smith 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Tony Vourou 
 

Councillor 
Richard Barnes 
(Substitute for Councillor 
Arjun Mittra) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

  
 

  
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2022 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor  Arjun Mittra who was substituted by Councillor 
Richard Barnes. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
  

4.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

  
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. 
  

5.    46 WEST HILL WAY, N20  - 22/2161/HSE - TOTTERIDGE & WOODSIDE 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. He noted that the item had 
previously been heard by the committee on 14th September 2022 but had been brought back 
to the Committee due to a complaint from a resident following the meeting alleging that the 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

committee had been misinformed about the application. Officers do not accept this to be the 
case but due to a technical fault at the meeting no recording was available.  
  
Cllr Sargeant arrived after the start of the presentation so could not vote on the application.  
  
Mr Alan Tunkel and Mr Barry Kogan addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Cllr Tim Roberts and Cllr Richard Cornelius addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application. 
  
Mr Dipesh Shah, agent for the applicant addressed the Committee.  
  
Further to a discussion the Chair moved to a vote on the officer’s recommendations. 
  
For (approval) - 1 
Against (approval) - 4 
Abstained - 1 
  
A motion was moved by Cllr Vourou to refuse the application for the reasons given below. 
This was seconded by Cllr Barnes. 
  
The vote was recorded as follows: 
  
For (refusal) – 5 
Against (refusal) -0 
Abstain - 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application was Refused for the following reason: 
“The proposed extensions would, by reason of their size and siting, be overbearing 
and visually obtrusive constituting an overdevelopment of the site, detrimental to the 
amenities of neighbouring residents at nos. 44 and 48 West Hill Way, contrary to 
policies CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet Adopted Local Plan Core Strategy (2012), policy 
DM01 of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Adopted 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).” 
  
  
  

6.    41 WENTWORTH AVENUE LONDON N3 1YN- 22/0307/FUL - WEST FINCHLEY 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
Ms Helen Bee Simons spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Mrs Van Mayer spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Mr Prashant Patel, son of the applicant, addressed the Committee. 
  
Further to a discussion the Chair moved to a vote on the officer’s recommendations. 
  
For (approval) - 4 

6



 

3 

Against (approval) - 2 
Abstained - 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application was Approved subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  

7.    40 LOVEGROVE WAY LONDON N20 0EU- 22/2324/HSE - WHETSTONE 
 

The planning officer presented the report and addendum 
  
No speakers were in attendance. Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to a vote on the 
officer’s recommendations: 
  
For (approval) – 5 
Against (approval) – 0 
Abstained – 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application was Approved subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  
  
  

8.    147 CHEVIOT GARDENS LONDON NW2 1QB- 22/0425/FUL - CRICKLEWOOD 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
The Governance Officer read out a statement on behalf of the Golders Green Estate 
Residents Association. 
  
Mr H Solaimani, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. 
  
Further to a discussion the Chair moved to a vote on the officer’s recommendation: 
  
For (approval) - 4 
Against (approval) - 1 
Abstained – 0 
  

7



 

4 

RESOLVED that the application be Approved AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) 
of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be 
first approved by the Committee). 
  
  
  

9.    GREENGATE STABLES MAYS LANE BARNET EN5 2AQ  - 22/2121/FUL - 
UNDERHILL 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
Cllr Tim Roberts spoke in support of the application. 
  
Ms Meghan Bonner, agent for the applicant addressed the Committee. 
  
The Chair moved to a vote on the officer’s recommendation: 
  
For (refusal) – 0 
Against (refusal) – 6 
Abstain – 0 
  
Cllr Cohen moved a motion to approve the application for the reasons below, and subject to 
conditions outlined below. 
  
The motion was seconded by the Chair. The Chair moved to a vote: 
  
For (approval) – 6 
Against (approval) – 0 
Abstain - 0 
  
CARRIED – the application was Approved for the following reason: 
“The committee considered that there would be limited visual harm to the area and a limited 
reduction in openness. They considered that the limited harm to the openness of the green 
belt was outweighed by the public benefits of the development to the users and the borough.” 
  
And subject to the following conditions: 
  
1.The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans:  
Dwg. no. P20 
Dwg. no. P21 
Design & Access Statement 
Planning Statement 
Supporting Statement Rev D 
Very Special Circumstances Rev D 
Reptile report 

8



 

5 

Site Photos 
Email from the agent, KWA Architects, dated 21 November 0222 
  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as to 
ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as assessed in 
accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted 
September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012). 
  
2.This permission shall be for a limited period only, expiring three years after the date of this 
permission, when the use hereby permitted shall be discontinued and the buildings and 
works carried out under this permission shall be removed and the land reinstated to the 
same condition as at the date of this p
[...]
rt provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or 
in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  

10



 

7 

12.    67 WESTBURY ROAD LONDON N12 7PB- 22/0932/FUL - WEST FINCHLEY 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
Mr Alex Martin, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. 
  
Further to a discussion the Chair moved to a vote on the officer’s recommendation: 
  
For (approval) - 5 
Against (approval) - 1 
Abstained - 0 
  
  
RESOLVED that the application is Approved subject to conditions AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  

13.    MARSTON COURT MAYS LANE BARNET EN5 2EG- 22/4044/FUL - UNDERHILL 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
The architect for the applicant, Mr Christopher Bowen, addressed the Committee. 
  
Further to a discussion the Chair moved to a vote on the officer’s recommendation: 
  
For (approval) - 5 
Against (approval) - 0 
Abstained - 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application be Approved subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  
The Chair approved an extension to the meeting end time to 10:30 hrs. 
  

14.    HENDON PREPARATORY SCHOOL 20 TENTERDEN GROVE LONDON NW4 1TD - 
22/2137/FUL - HENDON 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Further to a discussion the Chair moved to a vote on the officer’s recommendations: 

11



 

8 

  
For (approval) – 6 
Against - 0 
  
  
RESOLVED that the application be Approved subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  

15.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.00 pm 

12



 

 
LONDON BOROURGH OF BARNET TPP/0112/22

 
COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
 
 

Location 15 The Ridings Alverstone Avenue Barnet EN4 8DR   
 

Reference: 
 

TPP/0112/22 
 

Received: 18th February 2022 
  Accepted: 18th February 2022 
Ward: East Barnet Expiry 15th April 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  Jonathan Mills   
 
Applicant: 

 
Edwards 

    

Proposal: 1 x Oak (applicants ref.T1) - Fell to near ground level and treat stump 
to inhibit regrowth. Standing in T2 of Tree Preservation Order. 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Members of the Planning Committee determine the appropriate action in respect of 
the proposed felling of 1 x Oak (applicants ref.T1) - Fell to near ground level and treat 
stump to inhibit regrowth. Standing in T2 of Tree Preservation Order either: 
 
REFUSE CONSENT for the following reason:  
    
The loss of these trees of special amenity value is not justified as a remedy for the alleged 
subsidence damage on the basis of the information provided. 
  
Or: 
 
APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS  
 
1. The species, cultivar, size and siting of one replacement tree shall be agreed in writing 

with the Local Planning Authority and these replacement trees shall be planted before 
the end of the next planting season following the commencement of the approved 
treatment (either wholly or in part). If within a period of five years from the date of any 
planting, the tree(s) is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies (or becomes, in the 
opinion of the local planning authority, seriously damaged or defective), further 
planting of appropriate size and species shall be planted at the same place in the next 
planting season. 
 
Reason: To maintain the visual amenities of the area. 
 

2. Within 3 months of the commencement of the approved treatment (either wholly or in 
part) the applicant shall inform the Local Planning Authority in writing that the work 
has / is being undertaken. 
 

13

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

 
LONDON BOROURGH OF BARNET TPP/0112/22

Reason: To maintain the visual amenities of the area. 
 
Informative 
 
1 Wildlife 
 
Any and all works carried out in pursuance of this consent / notice will be subject to the duties, 
obligations and criminal offences contained in the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as 
amended). Failure to comply with the provisions of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as 
amended) may result in a criminal prosecution. 
 
2 Bio-security 
 
Tree and shrub species selected for landscaping/replacement planting provide long term resilience 
to pest, diseases and climate change.  The diverse range of species and variety will help prevent 
rapid spread of any disease.  In addition to this, all trees, shrubs and herbaceous plants must 
adhere to basic bio-security measures to prevent accidental release of pest and diseases and must 
follow the guidelines below.  

 
“An overarching recommendation is to follow BS 8545: Tree
[...]
ilding(s) shall match 

those used in the existing building(s).  
   
 Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 

accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012). 

 
 
 4 As shown on the hereby approved plans, the existing obscure glazing for all the 

north and south facing windows on the first floor or above of the southern wing shall 
be permanently retained as such thereafter. All windows in the first floor or above of 
the southern elevation of the southern wing shall be permanently restricted to 
opening 75mm or less (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the LPA) via the 
hereby approved windows restrictors within 1 month of this decision notice and 
permanently retained as such thereafter   

   
 Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 

residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted October 2016) 

 
 
Informative(s): 
 
 
 1 In accordance with paragraphs 38-57 of the NPPF, the Local Planning Authority 

(LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused 
on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance to 
assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the 
Council's website. The LPA has negotiated with the applicant/agent where 
necessary during the application process to ensure that the proposed development 
is in accordance with the Development Plan. 

 
 
 
  

82



OFFICER’S ASSESSMENT 
 
 
1. Site Description  
 
The application site is located at Danescroft Avenue, London, NW4 2NB, consisting of three 
multi-storey, interconnected buildings which currently serve as a school, namely 'Talmud 
Torah Tiferes Shlomo Boys School'. The area 
[...]
AYH DtSIGNS

Tis arawrng mLsl nol b! phoiocopcd s.2ed .r rcprodlced
...r", .r r'c oeo-",n--'

Ths drawing should nol be usea rr ail:, crc!rr$tarrces ror a.!
structural calcu al on or buila ng consf!ct on / demc iton work

,^
1,i",tttt::,1t, t:fi.

lli ',):),:,

\

AYHffiWffi%ffiWffi
N1: +44 (0)7595464885 [t] ayhconceptdesigns@gmail com

35-37 BFENT STREET, LONDON, NWl 2EF

LOCATION PUN

1 :,1 t, :t,rl*:it:;t: 1'

^z]ust

153



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 15 The Ridings, Alverstone Avenue, Barnet, EN4 8DR - TPP/0112/22 - East Barnet
	Tree and shrub species selected for landscaping/replacement planting provide long term resilience to pest, diseases and climate change.  The diverse range of species and variety will help prevent rapid spread of any disease.  In addition to this, all trees, shrubs and herbaceous plants must adhere to basic bio-security measures to prevent accidental release of pest and diseases and must follow the guidelines below.
	“An overarching recommendation is to follow BS 8545: Trees: From Nursery to independence in the Landscape. Recommendations and that in the interest of Bio-security, trees should not be imported directly from European suppliers and planted straight into the field, but spend a full growing season in a British nursery to ensure plant health and non-infection by foreign pests or disease. This is the appropriate measure to address the introduction of diseases such as Oak Processionary Moth and Chalara of Ash. All trees to be planted must have been held in quarantine.”
	1	Introduction
	2	The application
	3	The supporting documentation comprises:
	4	Findings
	5	Legislative background
	6	COMMENTS ON THE GROUNDS OF OBJECTION
	No objections have been received.

	7	EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
	8	CONCLUSION

	7 66 - 68 High Road, N2 9PN - 22/2862/FUL - East Finchley
	8 585 Watford Way, NW7 3JG - 22/4293/FUL - Mill Hill
	9 53 Finchley Lane, NW4 1BY - 22/1959/FUL - Hendon
	10 Talmud Torah Tiferes Shlomo Boys School, Danescroft Avenue, NW4 2NB - 22/0695/RCU - Hendon
	11 Peaberry Court, 87 Greyhound Hill, NW4 4JE - 22/1437/OUT - Hendon
	12 67 Parkside Drive, Edgware, HA8 8JU - 22/1176/FUL - Edgwarebury
	13 Newstead Court, 33 Brent Street, NW4 2EF - 22/2650/FUL - Hendon
	22-2650-FUL -Site Location Plan 33 Brent St Newstead Ct
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	14 35 - 37 Brent Street, NW4 2EF - 22/2138/FUL - Hendon
	22-2138-FUL Site Location Plan 35-37 Brent St




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee B 

 
14 December 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier (Chair) 

Councillor Arjun Mittra (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
 

Councillor Tony Vourou 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Melvin Cohen 
 

  
 

 
 
The Chair welcomed Members, Officers and the public to the meeting and noted that it was 
being webcast. 
 
 
They announced the sad passing of a Member of the Committee, the long serving 
Councillor Melvin Cohen.  A minutes silence was held. 
 
  
1.    Minutes of the last meeting  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  
2.    Absence of Members  

 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Melvin Cohen. 
  
3.    Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other 

Interests (if any)  
 

There were none.   
  
4.    Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  

 
There was none. 
  
5.    Addendum (if applicable)  

 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  



 

2 

6.    15 The Ridings, Alverstone Avenue, Barnet, EN4 8DR - TPP/0112/22 
- East Barnet  
 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
There were no speakers. 
  
After debate Cllr A Mittra proposed and Cllr T Vourou seconded a move to refuse the 
application. 
  
For (refusal): 3 
Against (refusal): 1 
Abstained: 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application was REFUSED as the loss of these trees of special 
amenity value is not justified as a remedy for the alleged subsidence damage on the 
basis of the information provided. 
  
7.    66 - 68 High Road, N2 9PN - 22/2862/FUL - East Finchley  

 
The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent for the Applicant. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application as set out in the report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 4 
Against (Approval): 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
8.    585 Watford Way, NW7 3JG - 22/4293/FUL - Mill Hill  

 
The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Roger Cohen who spoke in 
objection to the application. 
  
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent for the Applicant. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  



 

3 

Following the presentation the Chair reported that the Committee had been unable to 
complete a site visit due to the snow and proposed that the item be deferred.  Cllr G 
Sargeant seconded the proposal. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (deferral): 4 
Abstention: 1  
  
RESOLVED that the application be DEFERRED to allow a site visit to be completed. 
  
It was noted that it would come to the next meeting.  There would be no speakers as they 
had already been heard and only those present this evening would be eligible to vote on the 
application. 
  
9.    53 Finchley Lane, NW4 1BY - 22/1959/FUL - Hendon  

 
The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Howard Lederman who spoke in 
objection to the application. 
  
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent for the Applicant. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application as set out in the report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 4 
Against (Approval): 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee. 
  
10.    Talmud Torah Tiferes Shlomo Boys School, Danescroft Avenue, 

NW4 2NB - 22/0695/RCU - Hendon  
 

The report and addendum were introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Ruvi Bloom who spoke in objection 
to the application. 
  
The Committee received verbal representations from the Applicant. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  



 

4 

Cllr A Mittra proposed, Cllr G Sargeant seconded that the restrictor on the opening of the 
windows be applied to the northern elevations.  
  
This was agreed unanimously.  
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application as set out in the report and the addendum. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 4 
Against (Approval): 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
AND the amendment to condition 4 to read: 
As shown on the hereby approved plans, the existing obscure glazing for all the 
north and south facing windows on the first floor or above of the southern wing shall 
be permanently retained as such thereafter. All windows in the first floor or above of 
the southern and northern elevations of the southern wing shall be permanently 
restricted to opening 75mm or less via the hereby approved windows restrictors 
within 1 month of this decision notice and permanently retained as such thereafter. 
 
[The Chair briefly adjourned the meeting for a comfort break.] 
  
11.    Peaberry Court, 87 Greyhound Hill, NW4 4JE - 22/1437/OUT - 

Hendon  
 

The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent for the Applicant. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speaker and officers. 
  
Cllr G Sargeant proposed deferral to allow a site visit.  Cllr A Mittra seconded the proposal. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (deferral): 3 
Against (deferral): 1 
Abstention: 1  
  
RESOLVED that the application be DEFERRED to allow a site visit to be completed. 
  
It was noted that it would come to the next meeting.  There would be no speakers as they 
had already been heard and only those present this evening would be eligible to vote on the 
application. 
  



 

5 

12.    67 Parkside Drive, Edgware, HA8 8JU - 22/1176/FUL - Edgwarebury  
 

The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent for the Applicant. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the application as set out 
in the report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 5 
  
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 
The Chair noted that the next two planning applications were inextricably interlinked.  
Therefore the presentations, speakers and any discussion for each would be heard 
separately but consecutively. 
This would then be followed by the vote on each of the applications in turn. 
  
13.    Newstead Court, 33 Brent Street, NW4 2EF - 22/2650/FUL - Hendon  

 
The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent for the Applicant. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Following the debate linked to the subsequent item, 35 - 37 Brent Street, NW4 2EF - 
22/2138/FUL - Hendon, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application as set out in the report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 4 
Against (Approval): 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  



 

6 

14.    35 - 37 Brent Street, NW4 2EF - 22/2138/FUL - Hendon  
 

The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent for the Applicant. 
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Following discussions linked to the previous item, Newstead Court, 33 Brent Street, NW4 
2EF - 22/2650/FUL, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to refuse the 
application as set out in the report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 3 
Against (Approval): 1 
Abstention: 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application was REFUSED AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
15.    Any item(s) that the Chair decides are urgent  

 
Cllr A Mittra noted that this was the last meeting of the calendar year and thanked the Chair 
on behalf of Planning Committee B for their stewardship. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.58 pm 
 


